

### FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF MENIFEE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA (Government Code Section 66499.1)

\$	·	Tract MapTM31098
\$		Other Proj. Ref. IP20-004L
\$		Bond NoUS00107963SU21A
\$ 2,562,500.00		Premium \$ 8,456.00/annum
\$ 256,250.00		McCall Mesa
\$_2,818,750.00		
mpany	Principal _	Lennar Homes of California, Inc.
	Address _	980 Montecito Dr. Suite 302
	City/State	Corona, CA
	Zip	92879
	Phone	(951) 817-3500
	\$ 256,250.00	\$ 256,250.00 \$ 2,818,750.00 mpany Principal

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Menifee, State of California, and <u>Lennar Homes of California, Inc.</u> (hereinafter designated as "principal") have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public improvements relating to <u>Tract Map 31098 – IP20-004L</u>, which agreement(s), is/are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, said principal is required under the terms of said agreement(s) to furnish bond(s) for the faithful performance of said agreement(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, we the principal and XL Specialty Insurance Company, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Menifee in the penal sum of <u>Two Million Eight Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and no/100</u>, Dollars, (\$2,818,750.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum will and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement(s) and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Menifee, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City of Menifee in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

#### FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND



The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement(s) or to the work to be performed there under or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement(s) or to the work or to the specifications.

Surety further stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code and commencement of construction are not conditions precedent to surety's obligations hereunder and are hereby waived by surety.

When the work covered by the agreement(s) is complete, the City of Menifee will accept the work and thereupon, the amount of the obligation of this bond is reduced by 90% with the remaining 10% held as security for the one-year maintenance period provided for in the agreement(s).

	nstrument has been duly executed by arch 16 2021	the principal and surety
NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Le	ennar Homes of California, Inc., a California corpo	ration
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S):		
Ву:	Name: Title:	
	(IF CORPORATION, AF	FFIX SEAL)
NAME OF SURETY: XL Special	Ity Insurance Company	
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	M	My Hua
	Its Attorney-in-Fact	Title

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )				
County of)				
On MAR 16 2071 before me, Kathy R. Mair, Notary Public [Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"]				
personally appeared				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
KATHY R. MAIR Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2193966 My Comm. Expires May 22, 2021  WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
Signature of Notary Public  Place Notary Seal Above  OPTIONAL				
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.  Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document:				
Document Date:Number of Pages:				
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)				
Signer's Name: Signer's Name:				
Corporate Officer − Title(s):       Corporate Officer − Title(s):         Partner −  Limited  General       Partner −  Limited  General         Individual  Attorney-in-Fact       Individual  Attorney-in-Fact         Trustee  Guardian or Conservator       Trustee  Guardian or Conservator         Other:       Other:				
Signer Is Representing: Signer is Representing:				



Power of Attorney XL Specialty Insurance Company XL Reinsurance America Inc.

THIS IS NOT A BOND NUMBER LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

XL 1612638

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That XL Specialty Insurance Company, a Delaware insurance companies with offices located at 505 Eagleview Blvd., Exton, PA 19341, and XL Reinsurance America Inc., a New York insurance company with offices located at 70 Seaview Avenue, Stamford, CT 06902, , do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Tenzer V. Cunningham, Mechelle Larkin, Kathy R. Mair, My Hua, Brenda Wong, Martha Gonzales, Regina Rangel, Joaquin Perez

each its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, , for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed \$100,000,000.00.

Such boilds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney (s) - in - Fact shall be binding upon each said Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

The Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the Companies on the 26th day of July 2017.

RESOLVED, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch each is hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers this February 22nd, 2021.

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

SEAL SEAL

by:

Gregory Boal, VICE PRESIDENT

An CBE

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

Attest:

Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Von Mun

On this 22nd day of February, 2021, before me personally came Gregory Boal to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is Vice President of XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seals and were affixed thereto by order and authority of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he executed the said instrument by like order.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal S. Grace Freed-Brown, Notary Public Chester County My commission expires March 5, 2022 Commission number 1322812

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

D. grunfultonour

S. Grace Freed-Brown, NOTARY PUBLIC

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of
on March 17, 2021 before me, Jalie Atha, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  JODIE ATHA  Notary Public - California  Notary Public - Campty
Signature (Seal)  Notaly Riverside County Commission # 2230896 My Comm. Expires Feb 11, 2022



#### MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND

CITY OF MENIFEE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(Government Code Section 66499.2)

FOR: Grading/Electrication	al \$_		Tract MapTM31098
Hardscape	\$_		Other Proj. Ref. <u>IP20-004L</u>
Amenities	\$_		Bond No. US00107963SU21A
Landscape	\$_	1,281,250.00	Premium Included in Performance Bond
Contingency	\$	128,125.00	McCall Mesa
Total	\$	1,409,375.00	

Surety	XL Specialty Insurance Company	Principal Lennar Homes of California, Inc.
Address _	70 Seaview Avenue	Address _980 Montecito Dr. Suite 302
City/State	Stamford, CT	City/State Corona, CA
Zip	06902	Zip 92879
Phone	(203) 964-5200	Phone(951) 817-3500

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Menifee, State of California, and <u>Lennar Homes of California</u>, Inc. , (hereinafter designated as "principal") have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public improvements relating to <u>Tract Map 31098 – IP20-004L</u>, which agreement(s), is/are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement(s), principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Menifee to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California;

NOW, THEREFORE, said principal and XL Specialty Insurance Company, are firmly bound unto the City of Menifee and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material suppliers, and other persons employed in the performance of the agreement(s) and referred to Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code in the sum of One Million Four Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five and no/100 Dollars, (\$1,409,375.00) for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City of Menifee in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed upon that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

#### MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the agreement(s) or to the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition.

Surety further stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to surety's obligations hereunder and are hereby waived by surety.

above named, onMarch 16	rument has been duly executed by the principal and surety $\phantom{aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa$
NAME OF PRINCIPAL:Lenn	nar Homes of California, Inc., a California corporation
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S):	
	lame:
	(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)
NAME OF SURETY: XL Specia	Ity Insurance Company
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	Its Attorney-in-Fact Title
	(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California ) County of Orange						
On MAR 1 6 2021 before me, Katt	ny R. Mair, Notary Public [Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"]					
personally appeared My Hua [Name(s) o	of Signer(s)]					
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evsubscribed to the within instrument and acknowle in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	edged to me that he/she/they executed the same at by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument					
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the					
WITI	NESS my hand and official seal.					
KATHY R. MAIR Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2193966 My Comm Expires May 22, 2021	Signature of Notary Public					
Place Notary Seal Above						
OPTI	ONAL					
fraudulent reattachment of this fo	Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.					
Description of Attached Document						
Title or Type of Document:						
Document Date:						
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:						
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)						
Signer's Name: My Hua	Signer's Name:					
Corporate Officer − Title(s):  Partner − ☐ Limited ☐ General  Individual ☐ Attorney-in-Fact  Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator  Other:	Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:					
Signer Is Representing:	Signer is Representing:					



Power of Attorney

XL Specialty Insurance Company

XL Reinsurance America Inc.

THIS IS NOT A BOND NUMBER LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

XL 1612639

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That XL Specialty Insurance Company, a Delaware insurance companies with offices located at 505 Eagleview Blvd., Exton, PA 19341, and XL Reinsurance America Inc., a New York insurance company with offices located at 70 Seaview Avenue, Stamford, CT 06902, , do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Tenzer V. Cunningham, Mechelle Larkin, Kathy R. Mair, My Hua, Brenda Wong, Martha Gonzales, Regina Rangel, Joaquin Perez

each its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, , for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed \$100,000,000.000.000.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney (s) - in - Fact shall be binding upon each said Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

The Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the Companies on the 26th day of July 2017.

RESOLVED, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch each is hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers this February 22nd, 2021.

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

SEAL SEAL

by:

Gregory Boal, VICE PRESIDENT

SyCB6

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

Attest:

Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Keni M Mun

On this 22nd day of February, 2021, before me personally came Gregory Boal to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is Vice President of XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seals and were affixed thereto by order and authority of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he executed the said instrument by like order.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal S. Grace Freed-Brown, Notary Public Chester County My commission expires March 5, 2022 Commission number 1322812

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

1. questabour

S. Grace Freed-Brown, NOTARY PUBLIC

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California RIVIISIOU (County of)	
On March 17 2021 before me, (insert name and title of the officer)	10
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the san his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	ne in
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the forego paragraph is true and correct.	ing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  JODIE ATHA Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2230896 My Comm. Expires Feb 11, 2022	LANATI